# 504242311 02/23/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4288988

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
EXCELLATRON SOLI	O STATE, LI	_C	02/23/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY D					
Name:	JOHNSC	JOHNSON IP HOLDING, LLC			
Street Address:	263 DEC	ATUR STREET			
City:	ATLANT	ATLANTA			
State/Country:	GEORGI	A			
Postal Code:	30312	30312			
	·				
	S Total: 2		_		
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1:	3247705			
Patent Number:	76	691536			
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:		215)965-1331			
	•	the e-mail address first; if that is un	successful, it will be sent		
-	-	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	nt via US Mail.		
Phone:	•	215) 965-1330			
		nyppolite@panitchlaw.com ANITCH SCHWARZE BELISARIO & [			
		NE COMMERCE SQUARE			
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	20	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200 HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191	03		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	20 P	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200	03		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	20 P IUMBER:	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200 HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191	03		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER	20 P IUMBER:	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200 HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 688337-GP	03		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	20 P IUMBER:	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200 HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 688337-GP AMBER HYPPOLITE	03		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE:	20 P IUMBER:	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200 HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 688337-GP AMBER HYPPOLITE /Amber Hyppolite/	03		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 3	20 P IUMBER: :	005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200 HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 688337-GP AMBER HYPPOLITE /Amber Hyppolite/			

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EXCELLATRON SOLID STATE, LLC, a company of the State of Georgia, United States of America, having a post office address of 263 Decatur Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30312, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR" is the owner of certain new and useful inventions for which patent applications have been applied for and/or Letters Patent have issued as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, JOHNSON IP HOLDING, LLC, a company having a place of business at 263 Decatur Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30312, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring said inventions, applications and/or Letters Patents as set forth on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, **EXCELLATRON SOLID STATE, LLC**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said inventions, applications and/or Letters Patents as described above and as set forth in Schedule A, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above applications and/or Letters Patents and all United States and foreign Letters Patents which may be granted on said inventions including divisions, reissues and continuations; and

together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

said inventions, applications and/or Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behalf, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representative and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining ASSIGNEE the Letters Patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

PATENT REEL: 041361 FRAME: 0241

#### Attorney Docket No.: 688337-GP

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

02/23/2017	- Alaterane -
Date / 6	Signature
	Lonnie Johnson
	Typed or Printed Name
	Resident + CEO
	Title
_	and the second for the
STATE OF <u>Georgia</u>	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
COUNTY OF Dekall	SS. SS. AUBLIC
Before me, a notary public in and for th	he State and County aforesate Switch and County aforesate
Before me, a notary public in and for th	ppeared Lannie Johnson, who
acknowledged to me that he is the	Sident + CEO of EXCELLATRON SOLID
STATE, LLC, who executed this Assi	gnment on behalf of the corporation and
acknowledged to me that he executed t	he same for the purposes therein stated.
Nota	ry Public
Му С	Commission Expires: $\sqrt[4]{25/2017}$

## Attorney Docket No.: 688337-GP

### SCHEDULE A

Application Number	Title	Filing Date
13/247,705	LITHIUM OXYGEN BATTERIES HAVING A CARBON CLOTH CURRENT COLLECTOR AND METHOD OF PRODUCING SAME	September 28, 2011
Patent Number	Title	Issue Date
7,691,536	LITHIUM OXYGEN BATTERIES AND METHOD OF PRODUCING SAME	April 6, 2010